Notes” and, together with the Outstanding Schaeffler Group April 2013 Notes and the Schaeffler
Group May 2014 Notes, the “Schaeffler Group Notes”).

Schaeffler AG intends to use the funds it receives from the Issuer as a result of the full repayment of
the Schaeffler AG Loan Notes with the net proceeds of the Offering and its drawings under the Issuer
Facilities Agreement, to redeem the Outstanding Schaeffler Group April 2013 Notes and the
repayment of other outstanding indebtedness. See “Use of Proceeds.”

Other Financial Debt

The other sources of financing comprise shareholder loans and some smaller bank loans outside of
Germany.

Overview of Financial Debt and Maturity Profile

As of June 30, 2016, our financial debt amounted to €5,446 million, of which €4,949 million was
secured. Financial debt of €4 million had a term of up to one year, and financial debt of €5,442
million had a term of more than one year.

The following table summarizes the principal payments we were obligated to make as of June 30,
2016 under current and non current debt obligations after giving pro forma effect to the
Transactions and the Schaeffler Group Refinancing, see “Capitalization.”

Payments due by period
Total 2016 2017 2018 2019 2020 Thereafter

(unaudited)
(in € million)

New Schaeffler Group Facilities..... 1,000 – – – – 1,000
Schaeffler Group Notes..... 3,671 1,000 400 2,271

EUR Notes..... 2,500 – – – 1,000 400 1,100
USD Notes(1) ..... 1,171 – – – – – 1,171

Other financial debt(2) ..... 9 4 5
Pro forma Financial debt (current and non

current) ..... 4,680 4 5 1,000 400 3,271

(1) For presentational purposes, unless otherwise indicated, any U.S. dollar amounts have been converted into euro at an exchange rate
of $1.1102 to €1.00 as of June 30, 2016.

(2) Includes € 4 million of short term debt to credit institutions and €5 million of other long term debt.

143

Contractual and Other Obligations

Contractual Obligations

The following table sets forth our contractual obligations and commitments as of June 30, 2016
(except as otherwise indicated) after giving pro forma effect to the Transactions and the Schaeffler
Group Refinancing:

Payments due by period
Total Up to 1 year 1 5 years More than 5 years

(unaudited)
(in € million)

Financial debt(1)..... 4,680 4 2,036 2,640
Operating lease obligations(2)..... 126 56 64 6
Trade payables..... 1,384 1,384 – –
Other non derivative financial liabilities ..... 455 448 7 –
Non derivative financial liabilities ..... 6,645 1,892 2,107 2,646
Derivative financial liabilities..... 58 58 – –
Total ..... 6,703 1,950 2,107 2,646

(1) Only includes payments of principal.

(2) As of December 31, 2015.

Non recognized contingent liabilities and other obligations

As of June 30, 2016, we had contingent liabilities of €25 million (as of December 31, 2015:
€23 million), consisting primarily of claims raised by current and former employees as well as
possible reassessments issued by foreign (e.g., Indian and Brazilian) tax authorities. Due to the
remote probability of an outflow of resources, these liabilities do not meet the conditions to be
recognized as provisions. In addition, we are subject to several industrywide antitrust investigations.
Apart from potential penalties from antitrust authorities, there is also a risk that third parties may
claim damages resulting from antitrust proceedings that are either ongoing or have been finalized.
As of December 31, 2015, we recognized provisions for a portion of these investigations and